implemented by farmers and does not quantify the effect of the MRP without mitigation strategies.

Cost of the movement restriction

The positive gains of the scenarios without capacity constraints and food self-sufficiency (187

to 244 euros per calf if sold as BWC or 58.8 euros if sold to a slaughterhouse, Table 4) are in

26

accordance with gross margins reported by the French Livestock Institute (Institut de l’Elevage).

The gross profit margin of fattening activities ranges from 100 to 250 euros per animal, depending

on the production system and the year, for an average 8 month-long fattening period (Falentin et

al., 2008; Bellamy et al., 2010; Mischeler et al., 2012). Therefore the average gross profit margin

per month ranges between 12 and 32 euros per animal, compared with 14 (58/4), 37 (244/6.5) and

46 (187/4) euros obtained in the present study. Such comparison should be used carefully, since

the estimates are based on animals sold to slaughterhouses (French Livestock Institute) or as BWC

(present study).

Table 5

Sensitivity analysis (€/animal) in a bluetongue cost assessment in France (2006)

Parameter

Baseline Scenarios

1.1 1.2 1.3 2.1 2.2 2.3 Outside

Sold as BWC (ref) 187.6 136.2 98.9 84.8 47.5 21.8 38.3

Sold as Carcassa 58.8 7.4 -29.9 -43.9 -81.3 -107.0 -87.1

ADG
20% 271.7 220.3 182.9 168.9 131.6 105.8 116.7

-20% 103.5 52.2 14.8 0.8 -36.6 -62.3 -40.2

Mortality
Twice 178.0 126.6 89.3 75.2 37.9 12.2 -19.3

Half 192.4 141.0 103.7 89.6 52.3 26.6 67.1

Morbidity
Twice 179.0 127.6 90.3 76.3 38.9 13.2 -2.2

Half 191.9 140.5 103.2 89.1 51.8 26.1 58.5

BWC price
10% 293.8 242.5 205.1 191.1 153.7 128.0 141.7

-10% 81.4 30.0 -7.4 -21.4 -58.8 -84.5 -65.2

Feed cost
20% 150.3 98.9 24.2 47.5 -27.2 -52.9 -41.3

-20% 206.3 154.9 136.2 103.5 84.8 59.1 78.0

a A conversion factor of 60% was used

The positive gains after the animal standstill observed in scenarios 1.1 and 1.2 were expected,

since calibrations were close to normal fattening activities. The profitability remains highly

sensitive to the price of the BWC sold, as shown by the sensitivity analysis linked to BWC prices

and to “sold as carcass” (scenario 1.1 and 1.2, Table 5). The incorporation of opportunity costs

reflects the fact that even if farmers have no capacity constraint, the use of the barns for fattening

excludes other activities, such as the stocking of cattle feed.